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May 16, 2024 
 
 
Via E-mail: pprows@briscoelaw.net      
 
Peter Prows 
Briscoe Ivester & Bazel LLP 
235 Montgomery Street, Suite 935 
San Francisco, California 94104 
 
Re: 201 Magellan Avenue – CDP Amendment (Hodge) 
 
Dear Mr. Prows: 
 
As you are aware, your clients, David and Hi-Jin Hodge, have submitted a coastal 
development permit (CDP) amendment application to the Commission for a detached ADU 
at 201 Magellan Avenue in the unincorporated Miramar area of San Mateo County, which 
the Commission’s Executive Director rejected as a weakening amendment (under 
California Code of Regulations Section 13166). Your clients have appealed the Executive 
Director decision to the Coastal Commission. As you are aware, we have been prepared to 
take your clients’ appeal to the Commission, but you’ve requested that we wait to do so, 
and we have thus far agreed. In the interim, your clients apparently now want to pursue a 
different ADU, this one attached to the existing residence, but still extending into a similar 
area as the detached ADU. You have argued that that application should not be a CDP 
amendment application to the Commission, but rather that it should be a CDP application 
to San Mateo County. This letter sets out: (1) why your clients’ proposed attached ADU 
development also must be the subject of a CDP amendment application to the 
Commission, and (2) why that proposed development is inconsistent with the 
Commission’s underlying CDP here (CDP A-2-SMC-11-041), and thus would also be 
rejected by the Executive Director for similar reasons as apply to your clients’ proposed 
detached ADU.  
 
In 2013 the Commission approved CDP A-2-SMC-11-041 that authorized your clients’ 
residence via a takings override, where the Commission made clear the residence allowed 
was minimized to the degree possible to avoid a potential regulatory taking, and where 
everything outside of the residence’s footprint was required to be restored as wetland, 
riparian, and related habitat (save for a small strip between the residence footprint and 
Magellan Avenue, which is located outside of the area proposed to be used for either ADU, 
and thus inapplicable in this discussion). In that CDP action, it was clear that the 
Commission only approved your clients’ residence in the footprint allotted, and that the 
Commission required your clients to restore and restrict the remainder of their property as 
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wetland, riparian and related habitat, to be maintained in this manner in perpetuity. In the 
Commission’s adopted findings on page 38, the Commission states: 
 

To achieve consistency with the LCP’s policies in light of constitutional takings 
issues, the Commission ... approves development of the single-family residence with 
special conditions to minimize adverse effects on sensitive habitats and visual 
resources. 

 
The Commission’s adopted findings continue on page 39 and states: 
 

While the project would still be located within a wetland, it would not be possible to 
develop a residence outside the wetland area that is reasonable in size and meets 
the other LCP setback requirements. (emphasis added) 

 
And finally, the Commission’s adopted findings also state: 
 

To ensure ongoing conformity of the project with the certified LCP, Special Condition 
2 requires submittal of a Habitat Restoration Plan … Finally, Special Condition 7 
restricts future development in the open space restricted area depicted on Exhibit 
12. 

 
First, CDP Special Condition 2 requires implementation of an approved Habitat 
Restoration Plan, that required “[a]ll riparian and wetland areas shall be restored, in place, 
to their 2004 boundaries. . . except for the area of the approved single family residence, 
including the driveway.” And that area would be the 1,410 square foot building footprint 
shown in the final plans received on September 30, 2015. Thus, and like the detached 
ADU proposal, your clients proposed attached ADU would be sited in a restoration area 
required by Special Condition 2.  
 
The fact that your client’s allowed residence was limited to the identified footprint by the 
CDP is further evidenced by the fact that the CDP’s mitigation ratios were quite specifically 
detailed – to the individual square foot – by the Commission based on the precise square 
foot dimensions of the identified residence footprint. In other words, the Commission only 
allowed residential development within that precise footprint and required restoration 
everywhere else on your clients’ property as well as additional restoration offsite, keyed 
precisely to the dimensions of the residence footprint to the square foot, and no larger. 
Therefore, just like the proposed detached ADU, the proposed attached ADU would be 
sited in a restoration area, which is inconsistent with Special Condition 2, the Habitat 
Restoration Plan, and the CDP’s terms and conditions overall. And this makes logical 
sense as the entire CDP action – a takings override – was based on the premise of 
minimizing the residence footprint to minimize LCP-prohibited development in a wetland, 
and restoring essentially everything else, where that area would be protected as habitat in 
perpetuity as a requirement of the CDP. Put another way, the CDP allowed your clients the 
benefit of the residence, but that came with the requirement to mitigate the impacts of the 
residence by restoring and protecting essentially the entire remainder of their property as 
habitat. In fact, your clients initially sought approval from the San Mateo County Planning 
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Commission for a larger residence, which the Planning Commission did not approve,1 and 
the reasons why such larger residence wasn’t approved still exist today, and apply to both 
recent ADU proposals.   
 
Second, Special Condition 7 required an Open Space Restricted Area on your clients’ 
property, as depicted in the Commission’s Exhibit 12, where your client wasn’t (and still 
isn’t) authorized to build anything, and where such development is prohibited (with the 
exception of habitat restoration and landscaping activities allowed pursuant to Special 
Conditions 2 and 3, and stormwater runoff and erosion control measures allowed pursuant 
to Special Condition 5). While the exhibit includes a label pointing to the light-grey shaded 
area as the “Approximate Open Space Restricted Area”, the Exhibits’ legend refers to that 
same area as the “Open Space Restricted Area”, which is the way in which the restriction 
area is defined by Special Condition 7(a), and there is no question from the Commission’s 
findings (including as discussed above) that the light-grey shaded area is the area that the 
CDP requires to be restricted. The exhibit does mention the “approximate” area of the 
deed restriction, and the open space restriction that was recorded differs slightly from the 
light-grey shaded area shown on Exhibit 12. This deviation only exists because of San 
Mateo County Building Code requirements, as was explained in an email to your clients on 
August 20, 2014, before the house was even constructed (I’m attaching that email as 
reference here as well). In that email exchange, Commission staff explained:  
 

With respect to the recorded easement, yes, the boundaries of the easement were 
modified to provide space around the house perimeter to allow for emergency 
ingress/egress as identified by the San Mateo County Building code. However, 
these changes do not allow you to develop in those emergency ingress/egress 
areas. (emphasis added) 

 
In that same exchange, Commission staff clarified any potential questions regarding future 
development outside the approved building footprint: 
 

The Commission approved a specific footprint to minimize wetland and riparian 
impacts (you’ll recall that the LCP would have required denial of your project based 
on these impacts, but the Commission found an approval of some sort necessary to 
avoid a potential takings), and required restoration of the area outside of this 
footprint.  

 
And further stating to your client: 
 

Yes, these areas can be used for emergency ingress/egress, but they are still 
subject to restoration requirements and are not allowed to be developed otherwise.  

 
Your client disagreed, and suggested that Commission staff should provide some 
“discretion”, and Commission staff again made clear to your client:  
 

 
1 Your clients appealed the Planning Commission’s denial to the Board of Supervisors and offered three 
alternative proposals for the residence. The smallest of these alternative proposals was approved by the 
Board of Supervisors in 2011, and the same development footprint was approved under CDP A-2-SMC-11-
041. 
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Just to clarify one point, the boundaries of the easement do not define the house 
setbacks or the development footprint, nor do they alter the area of restoration 
required. These are two separate things. 

 
As you can see, it is quite clear that your clients’ residence footprint was the only area in 
which the permit allows development, and that everything else was to be restored and 
restricted as habitat, and where other types of development – including residential 
development – were prohibited. That restricted habitat area is the area in which your 
clients now propose ADU development, which is inconsistent with the CDP.  
 
And third, and regardless of the above restrictions, both your clients’ proposed detached 
and attached ADUs would require an amendment to the project plans required by CDP 
Special Condition 1. And, in fact, the proposed attached ADU would expand the 
dimensions of the house itself. Therefore, your client would need to amend the approved 
plans to show such development under the CDP.  
 
In conclusion, the Commission’s CDP terms and conditions both require habitat restoration 
and prohibit residential development outside the approved building footprint. Put another 
way, your clients proposed ADUs – both of them – conflict with Special Conditions, 1, 2, 
and 7 of CDP A-2-SMC-11-041, and thus they can only be approved by the Commission 
as an amendment to that CDP. Thus, any such proposed ADU can only be processed by 
the Commission, and not the County. And just as applied to your clients’ proposed 
detached ADU CDP amendment application, your clients’ proposed attached ADU would 
also be considered a weakening amendment under CCR Section 13166, so please be 
advised in advance that the Executive Director would also be required to reject this new 
CDP amendment as it conflicts with and weakens the requirements of the base CDP.  
 
Based on the information in this letter, please advise as to how you would like to proceed 
with your pending appeal to the Commission. We would advise that you withdraw your 
pending CDP amendment and not submit any CDP amendments that weaken the CDP. 
We are still prepared to go forward if you do not.  
 
Lastly, from our review of the permit we were not able to identify information that the permit 
was exercised prior to its expiration. Development of the approved home should have 
commenced within 2 years of the date on which the Commission voted to approve the 
permit (that is, on or before December 11, 2015). In fact, it appears that construction did 
not commence until sometime in 2016 (including because the Commission has an e-mail 
indicating that a building permit was not issued until 2 years and 5 months after the 
Commission’s December 2013 approval), which is beyond the 2-year expiration period. 
Please, as soon as possible, provide evidence that development legally commenced, and 
the CDP was legally exercised prior to December 11, 2015. As you are aware, if the CDP 
was not legally exercised before it expired, all development approved under CDP A-2-
SMC-11-041 is unauthorized. 
 
In addition, our research also shows that there are potentially several violations on the site. 
For example, the parcels appears to have a fenced-in yard area filled with ornamental 
plants and what appear to be concrete patios in the required habitat restoration and deed 
restricted area; the garage appears to have been converted to a living space; there has 
apparently been additional and unauthorized vegetation clearance within the deed 
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restricted habitat restoration area; there appears to be a failure to adhere to the required 
restoration plan; and failure to comply with the landscape screening plan (which required 
the house to be screened from public views as seen from the nearby public trail and from 
Highway 1, but the house is actually quite visible in such views). All of these are issues 
that we’ve referred to our enforcement unit, and we hope you can provide information 
explaining your clients’ justification for these actions or demonstrating that our research is 
incorrect.     
 
Pleased let me know of your intention with respect to the CDP amendment(s) and the 
appeal of the Executive Director’s CCR Section 13166 determination no later than May 24, 
2024.  
 
Best, 
 
 
 
Logan Tillema  
Attorney 
California Coastal Commission 
 
Enclosure: August and September 2014 emails between Commission staff and your clients 
 
cc: Angela Chavez, San Mateo County Planning Department 
 Tim Sullivan, San Mateo County Code Compliance 
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Cooper, Isobel@Coastal

From: Lavine, Ethan@Coastal <IMCEAEX-_O=MMS_OU=EXCHANGE+20ADMINISTRATIVE+
20GROUP+20+28FYDIBOHF23SPDLT+29_CN=RECIPIENTS_CN=LAVINE+2C+
20ETHAN6C6A4B1A-CAEC-4C6C-A55C-066010FC61DB0F8
@namprd09.prod.outlook.com>

Sent: Monday, September 8, 2014 9:41 AM
To: 'david hodge'
Subject: FW: I checked...

David, 
 
I got your voicemail from Friday requesting a few blocks of time that would work to talk. I am available this afternoon at 
any point prior to 4:30. I am also fairly open tomorrow (Tues) afternoon, and Wednesday morning. 
 
Let me know if there’s a time in these blocks that work for you. 
 
Ethan 
 
From: Lavine, Ethan@Coastal  
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 11:31 AM 
To: 'david hodge' 
Cc: Manna, Jeannine@Coastal; Cave, Nancy@Coastal 
Subject: RE: I checked... 
 
David, 
 
I have reviewed the set of plans that you submitted last Thursday, 8/28. Thank you for reducing the ground-floor 
footprint of the house. In the revised plans, the house itself fits within the approved footprint and would no longer 
displace the required restoration area surrounding the house.  
 
However, these plans do propose development of a fence, pergola structure, and walkways with large stone pavers 
within the required restoration area. As we’ve discussed and as Jeannine indicated in her emails, we are not able to 
approve any permanent development in this restoration area. I realize what is proposed here is a reduction in the area 
covered by stone pavers from your previous design, but this does not change the fact that we are unable to permit any 
such development in this area as it would displace square footage required to be restored through Special Condition 2. 
The Commission’s approval limits allowable development within this area to habitat restoration and landscaping allowed 
pursuant to Special Conditions 2 and 3, and stormwater and erosion control measures allowed pursuant to Special 
Condition 5. 
 
I am available to discuss this further if you have any additional questions about how to comply with the Prior to Issuance 
conditions that must be satisfied before we are able to issue the coastal development permit. 
 
 
Ethan Lavine 
North Central Coast District 
California Coastal Commission 
45 Fremont St., Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 
(415) 904-5267 
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From: david hodge [mailto:david@hodgearts.com]  
Sent: Thursday, August 28, 2014 4:34 PM 
To: Manna, Jeannine@Coastal; Cave, Nancy@Coastal 
Cc: Carole Groom; Carl, Dan@Coastal; David Byers; Hi-Jin Hodge; Lavine, Ethan@Coastal 
Subject: Re: I checked... 
 
Hi Jeannine and Nancy,  
 
Thank you for your call last Thursday. I felt we were able to clarify a number of issues that were unclear. In 
response to your requests I have been able to modify the house to meet the criteria you described and 
accomplish what I was hoping for architecturally. It took a bit of work but Hi-Jin and I are happy with result 
and think we got to a place that will allow approval for the architectural portion the project. As I mentioned I 
would like to get our structural engineer started on the project as soon as possible.  
 
The revised building footprint is 1,410 sq. ft. and the second floor is 563 sq.ft for a total of 1,973 sq.ft. This is 
108 sq. ft. smaller what was approved. I have not counted the stair area on the second floor. (based on how SM 
County allows) and even if you were to include this area we would meet the approved square footage.  
 
I have also removed most of the stone pavers around the house. I have a few of them to allow entry in the front 
of the house and in the south east corner to have a place to put garbage cans near the rear of the house. This will 
be further refined as we develop our restoration / landscape plan. We are hoping this plan will be ready to 
submit by the beginning of September.  
 
Please find the revised drawing set attached. I will look forward to hearing from you after you have had a 
chance to review.  
 
Thank you, 
David 
 
  
 
 
 
david@hodgearts.com    |    http://www.hodgearts.com    |    http://www.davidandhijin.com     |    Tel  650 726 4200   |   stockholm  +46 76 224 0375 
 
On Aug 21, 2014, at 10:08 AM, Manna, Jeannine@Coastal <Jeannine.Manna@coastal.ca.gov> wrote: 
 

Hi David, 
Attached is an electronic version of the notice of intent (NOI) and Exhibits 2 and 10 which are referred to in Special 
Conditions 1 and 2. Please review in detail the requirements of Special Condition 1 and 2 and the Exhibits they refer to.  
Your proposal to increase the square footage of the first floor and place development along the sides of the house will 
inhibit your ability to comply with Special Condition 2 which requires that these areas be restored. We want to make 
sure that you are able to successfully comply with both of these conditions, in addition to the 5 other ?prior to issuance? 
conditions, so that we may issue the coastal development permit.   
  
I do recall the discussion of the barn like structure which is not of issue here. I again did not agree to final development 
plans and I did not infer from our discussion that you were going to increase first floor square footage, reduce the front 
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yard setback, and displace all the restoration areas around the house. We were able to speak with the County regarding 
our interpretation of the LCP as written and will discuss that with you further today. 
  
The North Central Coast District Manager, Nancy Cave, will be joining our call today so we will be calling you at 1pm. 
Thanks for your patience in waiting until today, I am still catching up on endless meetings and work after being on 
vacation.  
Thank you, 
Jeannine 
  
From: david hodge [mailto:david@hodgearts.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2014 5:44 PM 
To: Manna, Jeannine@Coastal 
Cc: Carole Groom; Susan Hansch; Carl, Dan@Coastal; David Byers; Hi-Jin Hodge; Cave, Nancy@Coastal; Lavine, 
Ethan@Coastal 
Subject: Re: I checked... 
  
Hi Jeannine, 
  
Yes you will have to explain what you are talking about regarding the boundaries of easements.  And yes please 
send a copy of the notice of intent to issue.  I can?t seem to find my electronic version. I don?t have the original 
you mailed with me in Stockholm. 
  
I distinctly recall talking with you about making the changes to the building. If you recall we talked about 
making a single barn like structure instead of a form that was broken into two parts which were a vestige from 
the original design and that was compromised when did the quick revision for the Supervisors. I specifically 
recall asking if this would be allowable and what I heard was it would be if we stayed within the set backs we 
established. This is what I took away from our conversation. Also from my point of view it wasn't a revision 
because I thought we were finally designing the house from from the ground up with a new, definitive set of 
parameters. We finally had the guidelines we?d been awaiting.  This process has not been easy and I must say 
most confusing. I feel we have gotten a lot of mixed messages though out the process. We were designing using 
the counties guidelines which have been consistent as long as I have been working with them.  And now you are 
telling me you you have a different set of rules in the same county.  This makes no sense to me.  
  
I will look forward to talking tomorrow at 1pm.  
  
Thanks, 
David  
  
  
david@hodgearts.com    |    http://www.hodgearts.com    |    http://www.davidandhijin.com     |    Tel  650 726 4200   |   stockholm  +46 76 224 0375 
  
On Aug 20, 2014, at 4:06 PM, Manna, Jeannine@Coastal <Jeannine.Manna@coastal.ca.gov> wrote: 
 

Hi David, 
Yes, lets discuss these details tomorrow. Just to clarify one point, the boundaries of the easement do not define the 
house setbacks or the development footprint, nor do they alter the area of restoration required. These are two separate 
things.  I will explain this more tomorrow. Please have a copy of your notice of intent to issue the coastal development 
permit in hand so that we can walk through this. I can send you a copy electronically if you need one. I did not agree to 
any revised project plans as you indicate. Revised project plans must be reviewed and approved by the Executive 
Director pursuant to the special condition, which is the process we are currently undertaking. 
Thank you, 
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Jeannine 
  
From: david hodge [mailto:david@hodgearts.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2014 3:38 PM 
To: Manna, Jeannine@Coastal 
Cc: Carole Groom; Susan Hansch; Carl, Dan@Coastal; David Byers; Hi-Jin Hodge; Cave, Nancy@Coastal; Lavine, 
Ethan@Coastal 
Subject: Re: I checked... 
  
Hi Jeannine, 
  
Yes I am frustrated with this. It?s been in the CCC hands for a to long and as you said the the other day it?s time 
to move this project forward so we can all get on with our lives.  
  
For the record I am responding to some inaccuracies you describe in your email and how you are measuring 
things. According to David Holbrook head of planning at San Mateo County Building and Planning Department 
they only measure floor space not clear-story space which is what you are describing. They also only measure 
the space for the stairs once. Meaning they count the area on the first floor but not the second floor. As I said 
they don?t count it twice.  So according to the way the county measures things my measurement are 
correct. This is the information I was given when I called asked about this earlier this year.  I just got off the 
phone with David Holbrook to reconfirm and he did confirm what I?m saying is correct. You are welcome to 
call him. he said he would be happy to talk with you about it. You can't have two set of rules in one county.   
  
Regarding the first floor I am using the allowable floor space that fits within the setbacks. I asked you about this 
and you said this was okay.  We are talking about a difference of 146 sq. ft on the first floor and to offset this 
we are decreeing the second floor by 167 square feet. So in effect we made the house 21 sq. ft smaller than what 
the commission approved.    
  
The specific footprint you talk about to minimize wetland and riparian impact will not be affected in anyway if I 
increase the footprint by 146 sq. ft because we all can agree it would considered developed land. I doubt very 
much a wetland plant would survive in the 1 foot wide section of earth you are describing especially when there 
is concrete foundations, gravel, pavers, etcetera. If you recall we did agree that as long as I stayed within the set 
backs I would be fine.  
  
You also have to remember something. When the plans where modified  3 year ago they were done hurriedly to 
meet the request of the Board of Supervisors to simply shorten the building. We did our best in less than a week 
to modify an existing design. Then immediately after our approval we were appealed to the Coastal 
Commission so at that point we stopped working on the design until things settled and we understood the what 
the constraints we had to work within. This didn?t happen until after our approval and until after we you and I 
negotiated the side, rear and front yard setbacks. That?s when I began to design this house. Three later. And I 
did it based largely on our conversions. You admitted yesterday in your email that you may have not conveyed 
things properly. Should I be held accountable for this error?  No I think you should offer a little discretion here. 
Hi-Jin and I have worked very hard to get the design to this stage and I will say it again?. We are not making a 
larger home. We are maintaining the roof heights and are meeting all of the criteria you have asked us from us. 
These changes do not impact the intention of the approval.  
  
Let?s talk tomorrow and see if we can find a way to resolve these issues. I will plan to call you at 1pm.  
  
Thank you. 
David  
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david@hodgearts.com    |    http://www.hodgearts.com    |    http://www.davidandhijin.com     |    Tel  650 726 4200   |   stockholm  +46 76 224 0375 
  
On Aug 20, 2014, at 1:50 PM, Manna, Jeannine@Coastal <Jeannine.Manna@coastal.ca.gov> wrote: 
 

Hi David, 
I can see that you are frustrated, but I don?t agree with what you indicate below. This response is provided to help clear 
the record, including in response to your email below (and similar phone messages left for Commission staff). 
  
The Commission approved a single family residence with a first floor of 1,414 square feet, a second floor of  667 square 
feet, and a 20 foot front yard setback. The designs you submitted on July 19th show a first floor of 1,560 square feet, a 
second floor of approximately 696 square feet (not 500 square feet as the plans indicate, because the floor area should 
be measured from the inside face of walls enclosing the second floor, including the stairwell area under the second floor 
roofline), and a front yard setback of 18 feet. So, based upon your submittal, we have a discrepancy with what was 
approved and the design that was submitted. In particular, the footprint of the residence has expanded. The 
Commission approved a specific footprint to minimize wetland and riparian impacts (you?ll recall that the LCP would 
have required denial of your project based on these impacts, but the Commission found an approval of some sort 
necessary to avoid a potential takings), and required restoration of the area outside of this footprint. Mr. Lavine simply 
communicated to you that what you show in your plans is in excess of what the Commission approved. We are not in a 
position to allow an expanded footprint (that would increase coverage and LCP inconsistency) because the Commission 
did not authorize any such thing.  
  
With respect to the recorded easement, yes, the boundaries of the easement were modified to provide space around 
the house perimeter to allow for emergency ingress/egress as identified by the San Mateo County Building code. 
However, these changes do not allow you  to develop in those emergency ingress/egress areas. Again, the footprint of 
allowed development did not change, nor did the restoration requirements that continue to apply to the area outside of 
the building envelope. Yes, these areas can be used for emergency ingress/egress, but they are still subject to 
restoration requirements and are not allowed to be developed otherwise.  
  
Finally, we have worked closely with you to implement the Commission?s approval. In fact, the plans in question were 
just received by Commission staff at the end of July, and we responded to them yesterday, before the end of August. 
  
If you would like to discuss this further, please don?t hesitate to contact me. As I mentioned, I am available tomorrow, 
Thursday, August 21st at 1pm.  If, however, you would like to discuss options for an expanded building envelope, I would 
caution you that staff is not in a position to allow more coverage than was approved by the Commission, and such 
discussion would not be fruitful. 
  
Thank you, 
Jeannine 
  
From: david hodge [mailto:david@hodgearts.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, August 20, 2014 2:55 AM 
To: Manna, Jeannine@Coastal 
Cc: Carole Groom; Susan Hansch; Carl, Dan@Coastal; David Byers; Hi-Jin Hodge 
Subject: Re: I checked... 
  
Jeannine,  
  
It?s five thirty in the morning here in Stockholm. I was so upset first by Ethan Lavine?s call and then your email 
below I couldn?t sleep.  
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I don?t understand what happened between our conversation from yesterday and today. You assured me there 
were very minor things to discuss related to the size of the second floor and that you would have your meeting 
and we could move forward to with this project. Based this conversation we were hoping to celebrate the design 
approval of the our house. Instead it feels like we are back were we started. 
  
So you can imagine my surprise when Ethan Lavine called me today to tell me I had to redesign the house 
again. Essentially bringing it back to a preliminary sketch we had made 34 months ago when the San Mateo 
County Board of Supervisors asked us to shorten the original design and come back with a revision. We  told 
them at that time it was a preliminary design and we would do a final one once we new what the exact 
parameters would be for the house. They agreed and gave us an approval with the understanding we would 
resubmit a final design. Then we were appealed again so the design sat as we waited for our hearing at the coast 
commission which took 26th months.  This was by no means a finished design then or when we presented to the 
Coastal Commission at our hearing. If you look at what I presented at the hearing last fall you will see it is very 
much in line with what we have created. Please see the attached presentation I made the day of our 
hearing.  Please look at page eight. It shows the lot coverage, the square footage and a simple conceptual 
drawing of the house which offers no detail but gives an impressionist view of what we were thinking about for 
the design and it's relative location on the lot. This is what was approved. There biggest concern that day to 
centered around how big the house should be. If you recall our appellant Evy Smith proposed we build a 900 sq. 
ft.home which was ridiculous given the county?s requirement for a 400 sq. ft garage. In the end it was settled 
that we could build a home that was 2,081 sq. ft.with a maximum height of 28? feet. There were no discussions 
about the aesthetic of the home or wether or not it had to match exactly the ?Concept" we proposed to the 
county almost 25 months prior.  
  
In addition once we received the official approval or the ?intent to issue? you told me we needed to record an 
easement that would not allow anything to be built outside of the building envelop and we agreed and mutually 
determined the how this would be done. After much back and fourth we agreed on a five foot setback for the 
side and rear yards and an eight foot setback in the front yard. (Please see the attached file) Once this was 
agreed upon I finally felt I had a clear understanding from you and the CCC that would allow me to begin the 
design our home. From what I was told today that was not the case. Below in your email you say you 
"apologize if this was not conveyed properly"? Please? My understanding from you was clear as a bell based on 
the drawings we exchanged what the building envelop was and that we had to work with. I even told you at that 
time what our intentions where because we finally had clear understanding of the set backs. At that time you 
agreed and said you didn?t see a problem with these minor changes.  
  
Based on this we carefully adhered to all of the things you and I discussed. We maintained the the heights of 
28? over the house area  and 23? over the garage. (the actual height limit in that part of San Mateo is 28?). So 
we are offering a gesture of conformity here. We also slightly reduced the square footage buy 20 or so square 
feet to be sure there would be no issue about size. With this we have come up with a much more pleasing design 
for this particular location. It?s much simpler aesthetically and fits the vernacular of the area very well. I also 
allows for better functionality within the home. We felt quite satisfied that we had met your requirements and 
had created a beautiful home for our delve and our neighborhood.  (Unlike the monstrosity across the street) 
This design has been seen by a number of our neighbors who are familiar with the project and they all like the 
direction we have taken it. 
  
Please keep in mind and additional 9 months have been added to the clock during this process for a total of 34 
months at counting with the Coastal Commission or a total of 75 months since we applied for our permit back in 
2008. This further delay is completely unreasonable and it is beginning to effect our personal and work lives 
emotionally and financially . As you know we had hoped to begin construction late this year and are working 
hard to maintain this schedule because every day we wait to build this home it costs us money. We have acted 
in good faith to uphold the spirt of the CCC?s approval and feel we have successfully done this. By asking us to 
again go back and redesign the house using a different set of guidelines than the ones you and I agreed to in 



7

February is completely unjust. This ?minor? change Ethan was insisting on will set us back months. Please 
understand what seems like a small alteration in this small house will ripple through the entire building and will 
means an entire redesign.  
  
I would like to set a time to talk to whom ever I have to come to a resolution in a timely manor. This week 
would not be soon enough. I?m sure you can understand I?m very upset by this unfounded delay.  
  
David 
  
  
  
  
  
  
david@hodgearts.com    |    http://www.hodgearts.com    |    http://www.davidandhijin.com     |    Tel  650 726 4200   |   stockholm  +46 76 224 0375 
  
On Aug 19, 2014, at 5:50 PM, Manna, Jeannine@Coastal <Jeannine.Manna@coastal.ca.gov> wrote: 
 

Hi David,  
Sorry to miss all your calls. I have been locked up in meetings all day until now. I am available to talk on Thursday from 1-
1:30pm my time but will be conveying  you the same message as Ethan did earlier today. You need to stay within the 
same building footprint that was approved by the Commission. This largely has to do with the adjacent sensitive habitats 
and the required Habitat Restoration Plan required by Special Condition 3 which specifies, ?All riparian and wetland 
areas shall be restored, in place, to their 2004 boundaries (as illustrated in Figure 2 in Exhibit 7) except for the area of 
the approved single family residence, including the driveway.?  It had been a while since I looked back at the special 
conditions in detail, so I apologize if this was not conveyed properly. You can still put a walkway around the house if it is 
within that originally approved building footprint (i.e., reduce the size of the house to provide for the walkway so that 
the area restored around the house is still the same).  
Please remember that the project was approved to provide for a reasonable use of the property that would avoid an 
unconstitutional taking of private property for public use. As the property is almost entirely covered with wetland and 
riparian habitat, we must be consistent with the permit conditions to protect the sensitive habitats in the coastal zone.  
Thank you, 
Jeannine 
  
  
From: david hodge [mailto:david@hodgearts.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 18, 2014 6:10 PM 
To: Manna, Jeannine@Coastal 
Cc: Hi-Jin Hodge 
Subject: I checked... 
  
Hi Jeannine, 
  
After our call I checked the actual dimensions. The roof is larger by 22 inches and the ?wings? add an 
additional 12 inches on each end but this doesn't add any mass especially when you see them looking up from 
the ground which is the only view anyone will see them.  
  
The revised house we did for the Supervisors hearing had a 2nd floor of 672 square feet. The latest version is 
500 square feet. We reduced the second floor because we added some footage to the first floor and are still 
within the setback we agreed on.  
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I never did a finished set of design drawings that showed finished floor plans. I only showed some elevations 
and a roof plan to the Supervisors stating these were a work in progress because of the short window they gave 
us to come back with a revision.    
  
I hope this helps and we can finalize this by the end of the day tomorrow. We really would like move forward 
with building our home.  
  
Thanks again for your support on this project.  
  
Best, 
David 
  
  
david@hodgearts.com    |    http://www.hodgearts.com    |    http://www.davidandhijin.com     |    Tel  650 726 4200   |   stockholm  +46 76 224 0375 
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Attachment 2:
Geotechnical report, including soil boring
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October 28, 2014 
 
David Hodge 
100 Coronado Avenue 
Half Moon Bay, CA 94019 
 
Re: Geotechnical Report: 97 Alameda Avenue, Miramar (APN 048-016-010) 

Sigma Prime Job No. 08-155 
 
Dear Mr. Hodge: 
 
As per your request, we have performed a geotechnical study for your proposed 
residence at 97 Alameda Avenue in Miramar, California.  The accompanying 
report summarizes the results of our field study, laboratory testing, and 
engineering analyses, and presents geotechnical recommendations for the 
planned structure. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this project.  If you have any 
questions concerning our study, please call. 
 
Yours, 
 
Sigma Prime Geosciences, Inc. 
 
 
Charles M. Kissick, P.E.  
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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
 

We are pleased to present this geotechnical study report for the proposed 
residence at 97 Alameda Avenue in Miramar, California, at the location shown in 
Figure 1.  The purpose of this investigation was to evaluate the subsurface 
conditions at the site, and to provide geotechnical design recommendations for 
the proposed construction. 
 
1.1 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
 

We understand that you plan to construct a new home at 97 Alameda Avenue in 
Miramar.  Figure 2 shows the approximate location of the house site.  The house 
is expected to be of wood frame construction.  Structural loads are expected to 
be relatively light as is typical for this type of construction. 
 

1.2 SCOPE OF WORK 
 
 

In order to complete this project we have performed the following tasks: 
 
 

 Reviewed published information on the geologic and seismic conditions in the 
site vicinity; 

 
 Geologic site reconnaissance; 

 
 Subsurface study, including 1 soil boring at the site; 

 
 Engineering analysis and evaluation of the subsurface data to develop 

geotechnical design criteria; and 
 
 Preparation of this report presenting our recommendations for the proposed 

structure. 
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2. FINDINGS 
 
2.1 GENERAL 
 
The site reconnaissance and subsurface study were performed on October 7, 
2014.  The subsurface study consisted of advancing 1 soil boring with continuous 
drive sampling.  Both soil boring was advanced to a depth of 9.5 feet.  The 
approximate location of the boring, numbered B-1, is shown in Figure 2, Site 
Plan.  The boring log and the results of the laboratory test on a soil sample is 
attached in Appendix A. 
 
2.2 SITE CONDITIONS 
 
At the time of our study, the site was undeveloped.  The lot is very level and 
mostly covered with thick blackberry brambles. 
 
2.3 REGIONAL AND LOCAL GEOLOGY 
 
Based on Brabb et al (1998), the site vicinity is underlain by Holocene age 
younger alluvial fan deposits.  It is described as unconsolidated fine sand, silt, 
and clay. 
 
2.4 SITE SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 
 
Based on the soil boring, the subsurface conditions at the site consist of 6 feet of 
very stiff sandy clay, overlying clayey sand  The clay has low to moderate 
plasticity, with a plasticity index of 17. 
 
2.5 GROUNDWATER 
 
Free groundwater was not encountered in the borings.  Groundwater is not 
expected to impact the proposed construction. 
 
2.6 FAULTS AND SEISMICITY 
 
The site is in an area of high seismicity, with active faults associated with the San 
Andreas fault system.  The closest active fault to the site is the San Gregorio 
fault, located about 2 km to the west.  Other faults most likely to produce 
significant seismic ground motions include the San Andreas, Hayward, Rodgers 
Creek, and Calaveras faults.  Selected historical earthquakes in the area with an 
estimated magnitude greater than 6-1/4, are presented in Table 1 below. 
 

TABLE 1 



   

Hodge – Oct 28, 2014 3  

HISTORICAL EARTHQUAKES 
 
Date 

 
Magnitude 

 
Fault 

 
Locale 

June 10, 1836 6.51 San Andreas San Juan Bautista 
June 1838 7.02 San Andreas Peninsula 
October 8, 1865 6.32 San Andreas Santa Cruz Mountains 
October 21, 1868 7.02 Hayward Berkeley Hills, San Leandro 
April 18, 1906 7.93 San Andreas Golden Gate 
July 1, 1911 6.64 Calaveras Diablo Range, East of San Jose 
October 17, 1989 7.15 San Andreas Loma Prieta, Santa Cruz Mountains 
(1) Borchardt & Toppozada (1996) 
(2) Toppozada et al (1981) 
(3) Petersen (1996) 
(4) Toppozada (1984) 
(5) USGS (1989) 

 

2.7 2013 CBC EARTHQUAKE DESIGN PARAMETERS 
 
Based on the 2013 California Building Code (CBC) and our site evaluation, we 
recommend using Site Class Definition D (stiff soil) for the site.  The other 
pertinent CBC seismic parameters are given in Table 2 below.   
 

Table 2 
CBC SEISMIC DESIGN PARAMETERS 

SS S1 Fa Fv SMS SM1 SDS SD1 
2.221 0.955 1.0 1.5 2.221 1.433 1.481 0.955 

 
Because the S1 value is greater than 0.75, Seismic Design Category E is 
recommended, per CBC Section 1613.5.6.  The values in the table above were 
obtained from a USGS software program which provides the values based on the 
latitude and longitude of the site, and the Site Class Definition.  The latitude and 
longitude were 37.4969 and –122.4617, respectively, and were accurately 
obtained from Google EarthTM.  These same values can be obtained directly from 
maps in the CBC, however the scale of the map makes it impractical to achieve 
satisfactory accuracy.  The map in the CBC was derived from the same work that 
led to the USGS software.  The remaining parameters were also obtained by the 
same USGS program. 
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3. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 GENERAL 
 
It is our opinion that, from a geotechnical standpoint, the site is suitable for the 
proposed construction, provided the recommendations presented in this report 
are followed during design and construction.  Detailed recommendations are 
presented in the following sections of this report. 
 
Because subsurface conditions may vary from those encountered at the location 
of our borings, and to observe that our recommendations are properly 
implemented, we recommend that we be retained to 1) Review the project plans 
for conformance with our report recommendations and 2) Observe and test the 
earthwork and foundation installation phases of construction. 
 
 

3.2 GEOLOGIC HAZARDS 
 
We reviewed the potential for geologic hazards to impact the site, considering the 
geologic setting, and the soils encountered during our investigation.  The results 
of our review are presented below: 
 

 
 Fault Rupture - The site is not located in an Alquist-Priolo special 

studies area or zone where fault rupture is considered likely (California 
Division of Mines and Geology, 1974).  Figure 1 indicates that the site is 
between the special studies zones for the San Andreas fault and the 
Hermit fault.  Active faults are not believed to exist beneath the site, 
and the potential for fault rupture to occur at the site is low, in our 
opinion.   

 
 Ground Shaking - The site is located in an active seismic area.  

Moderate to large earthquakes are probable along several active faults 
in the greater Bay Area over a 30 to 50 year design life.  Strong ground 
shaking should therefore be expected several times during the design 
life of the structure, as is typical for sites throughout the Bay Area.  The 
improvements should be designed and constructed in accordance with 
current earthquake resistance standards. 
 

 Differential Compaction - Differential compaction occurs during 
moderate and large earthquakes when soft or loose, natural or fill soils 
are densified and settle, often unevenly across a site.  The site soils 
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are stiff to very stiff, and medium dense.  Therefore, the likelihood of 
significant damage to the structure from differential compaction is low. 

 
 Liquefaction - Liquefaction occurs when loose, saturated sandy soils 

lose strength and flow like a liquid during earthquake shaking.  Ground 
settlement often accompanies liquefaction.  Soils most susceptible to 
liquefaction are saturated, loose, silty sands, and uniformly graded 
sands.  Loose, saturated silty sands are not expected at the site.  
Therefore, in our opinion, the likelihood of liquefaction occurring at the 
site is low. 

 
3.3 EARTHWORK 
 
3.3.1 Clearing & Subgrade Preparation 
 
All deleterious materials, including topsoil, roots, vegetation, designated utility 
lines, etc., should be cleared from building and driveway areas.  The actual 
stripping depth required will depend on site usage prior to construction, and 
should be established by the Contractor during construction.  Topsoil may be 
stockpiled separately for later use in landscaping areas.   
 
3.3.2 Fills 
 
There are no fills on the site and no fills anticipated, except for utility trench fills.  
Compaction is discussed below 
 
3.3.3 Compaction 
 
Scarified surface soils should be moisture conditioned to 3-5 percent above the 
optimum moisture content and compacted to at least 95 percent of the maximum 
dry density, as determined by ASTM D1157-78.  All trench fills should be placed 
in loose lifts not exceeding 12 inches in height, and compacted to at least 92% of 
the maximum dry density, as determined by ASTM D1157-78. 
 
3.3.4 Surface Drainage 
 
The finish grades should be designed to drain surface water away from 
foundations and slab areas to suitable discharge points.  For permeable 
surfaces, slopes of at least 5 percent within 10 feet of the structures are 
recommended.  For impermeable surfaces, slopes of at least 2 percent within 10 
feet of the structures are recommended.  Ponding of water should not be allowed 
adjacent to the structure. 
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3.4 FOUNDATIONS 
 
A foundation utilizing a slab on-grade with deeper perimeter footings will be 
suitable.  We recommend that slabs-on-grade be underlain by at least 12-inches 
of non-expansive granular fill.  Where floor wetness would be detrimental, a 
vapor barrier, such as 15 mil visqueen or Stego wrap, should be placed over the 
gravel.  The slabs should be structurally tied to the perimeter footings, either as a 
continuous pour or separate pours with dowels connecting the two, or an 
equivalent method. 
 
The perimeter footings should be at least 15 inches wide and extend at least 18 
inches below exterior grades.  The excavation for the footings may slope up to 
the interior slabs at a slope of 1:1.  An allowable bearing capacity of 2500 psf 
may be used in design. 
 
3.4.1 Lateral Loads 
 
Resistance to lateral loads may be provided by passive pressure acting against 
the sides of the footings, below a depth of 1 foot.  We recommend that an 
equivalent fluid pressure of 350 pcf be used in design.  A skin friction value of 0.3 
may be used. 
 
3.5 CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION AND TESTING 
 
The earthwork and foundation phases of construction should be observed and 
tested by us to 1) Establish that subsurface conditions are compatible with those 
used in the analysis and design; 2) Observe compliance with the design 
concepts, specifications and recommendations; and 3) Allow design changes in 
the event that subsurface conditions differ from those anticipated.  The 
recommendations in this report are based on a limited number of borings.  The 
nature and extent of variation across the site may not become evident until 
construction.  If variations are then exposed, it will be necessary to reevaluate 
our recommendations.   
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4. LIMITATIONS 
 
This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of the owner for specific 
application in developing geotechnical design criteria, for the currently planned 
residence on 97 Alameda Avenue in Miramar, California (APN 048-016-010).  
We make no warranty, expressed or implied, except that our services were 
performed in accordance with geotechnical engineering principles generally 
accepted at this time and location.  The report was prepared to provide 
engineering opinions and recommendations only.  In the event that there are any 
changes in the nature, design or location of the project, or if any future 
improvements are planned, the conclusions and recommendations contained in 
this report should not be considered valid unless 1) The project changes are 
reviewed by us, and 2) The conclusions and recommendations presented in this 
report are modified or verified in writing.  
 
The analyses, conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are 
based on site conditions as they existed at the time of our investigation; the 
currently planned improvements; review of previous reports relevant to the site 
conditions; and laboratory results.  In addition, it should be recognized that 
certain limitations are inherent in the evaluation of subsurface conditions, and 
that certain conditions may not be detected during an investigation of this type.  
Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources could result 
in changes in our conclusions or recommendations.  If such changes do occur, 
we should be advised so that we can review our report in light of those changes. 
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APPENDIX A 
 

FIELD INVESTIGATION 
 
 
 
The soils encountered during drilling were logged by our representative, and 
samples were obtained at depths appropriate to the investigation.  The samples 
were taken to our laboratory where they were carefully observed and classified in 
accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System.  The logs of our borings, 
as well as a summary of the soil classification system, are attached. 
 
Several tests were performed in the field during drilling.  The standard 
penetration resistance was determined by dropping a 140-pound hammer 
through a 30-inch free fall, and recording the blows required to drive the 2-inch 
(outside diameter) sampler 24 inches.  The standard penetration resistance is the 
number of blows required to drive the sampler the last 12 inches of an 18-inch 
drive.  Because the sampler was driven 24 inches instead of 18 inches, the blow 
counts are a modification of a standard penetration test.  Accordingly, we use 
engineering judgment when evaluating the soils.  The results of these field tests 
are presented on the boring logs. 
 
The boring logs and related information depict our interpretation of subsurface 
conditions only at the specific location and time indicated.  Subsurface conditions 
and ground water levels at other locations may differ from conditions at the 
locations where sampling was conducted.  The passage of time may also result 
in changes in the subsurface conditions. 
 



Drilling Method Hole Size Total Depth Soil Footage Rock Footage Elevation Datum

Date(s)

Project Name

Drilling Company Logged By:

Location

Project Number

Boring No.

Page

Type of Drill Rig Type of Sampler(s) Hammer Weight and Fall

Depth
(feet)

5

10

15

20

Description CommentsClass
Blow
Count

Graphic
Log

Sample
No.

Sample
Type

Sigma Prime Geosciences, Inc.

1 of 1

B-1

10/7/14

Hodge

Middle of house site

4“ 9.5’9.5’ 0’ -- --

C. Kissick

140 lb, 30“MC, SPT, 2.5“ ID

Cont. Sampling

N/A

Access Soil Drilling, Inc.

Bottom of Hole @ 9.5’
No groundwater encountered.

6
20
26
25

11
12
14
15

12
14
15
22

9
8
11
12

1

2

3

4

5

MC

2.5“
ID

2.5“
ID

SPT

SPT

0’-6’: : dark brown w/ white specks;
very stiff; dry.

Sandy Clay

6’-9.5’: : olive brown; medium
dense; moist.

Clayey Sand

CL

SC

11
10
11

Lab, Sample #1:
Moisture%=9.3%
Dry Density= 100.1 pcf
LL=45, PL=28, PI=17

08-155
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APPENDIX B 
 

LABORATORY TESTS 
 
 
 
Samples from the subsurface study were selected for tests to establish some of 
the physical and engineering properties of the soils.  The tests performed are 
briefly described below. 
 
The natural moisture content and dry density were determined in accordance 
with ASTM D 2216 on selected samples recovered from the borings.  This test 
determines the moisture content and density, representative of field conditions, at 
the time the samples were collected.  The results are presented on the boring 
logs, at the appropriate sample depth. 
 
The plasticity of selected clayey soil samples was determined on one soil sample 
in accordance with ASTM D 422.  These results are presented on the boring 
logs, at the appropriate sample depth. 
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Cooper, Isobel@Coastal

From: Peter Prows <pprows@briscoelaw.net>
Sent: Thursday, May 30, 2024 8:55 AM
To: Tillema, Logan@Coastal
Cc: tjsullivan@smcgov.org; achavez@smcgov.org; Cooper, Isobel@Coastal; Ringuette, 

Oceane@Coastal; Rexing, Stephanie@Coastal; cleung@smcgov.org; 
Assemblymember.JoePatterson@assembly.ca.gov; 
Assemblymember.Alvarez@assembly.ca.gov; David Hodge; Hijin Hodge

Subject: Re: Letter from the California Coastal Commission

Mr. Tillema: 
 
The US Supreme Court’s unanimous decision this morning in NRA v Vullo (attached) serves as a useful reminder of the 
seriousness of direct or indirect threats by enforcement agencies, such as the Coastal Commission, that are reasonably 
construed by the recipient as threats against First Amendment conduct of the sort Mr. Hodge has engaged in. Mr. Hodge’s 
protected conduct of pursuing permit applications from the County, and of making a film about the obstacles that agencies 
like the Coastal Commission put in the way of building needed housing in the Coastal Zone, is being met by Coastal 
Commission staff now by new threats that maybe-somehow the house the Hodges built a decade ago with a CDP is really 
unpermitted, and that long-ago-resolved allegations of even-more-ancient alleged violations are really still hanging out there 
as an indefinite cloud on title and on communications with Commissioners. No reasonable person would see that as anything 
but a threat.  
 
We’ve proposed reasonable and constructive paths forward together in our letter and hope the Commission takes this 
opportunity to do the right thing.  
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PETER PROWS
 

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 935
 

San Francisco, California  94104
 

Direct: (415) 402-2708  Cell: (415) 994-8991 
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On May 23, 2024, at 17:43, Peter Prows <pprows@briscoelaw.net> wrote: 

  
Mr. Tillema: 
  
Please see the attached letter responding to Coastal Commission staff’s opposition to 
the Hodge family’s effort to build an attached ADU in the San Mateo County Coastal 
Zone.   
  
From: Tillema, Logan@Coastal <logan.tillema@coastal.ca.gov> 
Date: Thursday, May 16, 2024 at 12:49 
To: Peter Prows <pprows@briscoelaw.net> 
Cc: tjsullivan@smcgov.org <tjsullivan@smcgov.org>, achavez@smcgov.org 
<achavez@smcgov.org>, Cooper, Isobel@Coastal <isobel.cooper@coastal.ca.gov>, 
Ringuette, Oceane@Coastal <oceane.ringuette@coastal.ca.gov>, Rexing, 
Stephanie@Coastal <Stephanie.Rexing@coastal.ca.gov> 
Subject: Letter from the California Coastal Commission 

Mr. Prows, 
 
Please find the attached letter from the California Coastal Commission regarding 201 
Magellan. 
 
Sincerely,  
  
Logan Tillema 
Attorney, Legal Division 
California Coastal Commission 
<May 2024 ltr to Coastal Commission re Hodge ADU.pdf> 
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From: Peter Prows <pprows@briscoelaw.net> 
Sent: Friday, June 7, 2024 11:20 AM 
To: Bochco, Dayna@Coastal <dayna.bochco@coastal.ca.gov>; Turnbull-Sanders, Effie@Coastal <effie.turnbull-
sanders@coastal.ca.gov>; Hart, Caryl@Coastal <caryl.hart@coastal.ca.gov>; Lowenberg, Susan@Coastal 
<Susan.Lowenberg@coastal.ca.gov>; Notthoff, Ann@Coastal <ann.notthoff@coastal.ca.gov>; Escalante, Linda@Coastal 
<linda.escalante@coastal.ca.gov>; Wilson, Mike@Coastal <mike.wilson@coastal.ca.gov>; Rice, Katie@Coastal 
<katie.rice@coastal.ca.gov>; Aguirre, Paloma@Coastal <paloma.aguirre@coastal.ca.gov>; Harmon, Meagan@Coastal 
<meagan.harmon@coastal.ca.gov>; Uranga, Roberto@Coastal <roberto.uranga@coastal.ca.gov>; Cummings, 
Justin@Coastal <justin.cummings@coastal.ca.gov> 
Cc: Huckelbridge, Kate@Coastal <Kate.Huckelbridge@coastal.ca.gov>; David Hodge <david@hodgearts.com>; Hi-Jin 
Hodge <hijin@hodgearts.com>; Tillema, Logan@Coastal <logan.tillema@coastal.ca.gov> 
Subject: Hodge: Thursday, 12.a (A-2-SMC-11-041-A1-EDD)  

Dear Coastal Commissioners: 

I represent the Hodge family, which applied to build a small ADU on their lot in San Mateo County for Mr. 
Hodge’s 99-year-old mother.  This matter will be coming to a hearing before you next Thursday.  The 
Hodges are documentary filmmakers, and they are making a film (“The Impossible House”) that explains 
the regulatory struggle they and others in the Coastal Zone face when trying to build the housing that 
State law requires be built. 

Director Huckelbridge has applied the incorrect legal standard to refuse to even consider the 
application.  Director Huckelbridge has not responded to requests going back more than a year to meet. 

Staff’s main justification for why this application should not even be considered is that it will “lessen” 
wetland protections on the property.  But San Mateo County long ago filled the wetlands on the property 
with a CDP from 2005.  Staff continue to overlook that the wetlands on this property were legally filled 
long ago, and to characterize the current application as seeking to build atop illegal wetland fill.  

The facts matter.  This hearing presents an opportunity for you to do the right thing and allow a very 
modest ADU project to proceed to build new housing in a County that desperately needs it. 
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Staff also make various vague and unsubstantiated assertions that there are violations on the property, 
but we met with enforcement staff last summer to explain that there are no violations and we have not 
heard back from them in the 9 months since.  It is past time for staff to drop such allegations. 

Staff also misread the unambiguous provisions of a deed restriction they previously approved. 

I sent a letter to Coastal Commissions staff on these issues, which they have not responded to or 
provided you.  My letter is attached. 

I am currently planning to attend the meeting in person and would be happy to meet and discuss this 
matter with any of you beforehand. 

Sincerely, 

Peter Prows 
Counsel for Hodge family 

PETER PROWS
 

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 935
 

San Francisco, California  94104
 

Direct: (415) 402-2708  Cell: (415) 994-8991
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Cooper, Isobel@Coastal

From: Peter Prows <pprows@briscoelaw.net>
Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2024 1:50 PM
To: Bochco, Dayna@Coastal; Turnbull-Sanders, Effie@Coastal; Hart, Caryl@Coastal; 

Lowenberg, Susan@Coastal; Notthoff, Ann@Coastal; Escalante, Linda@Coastal; Wilson, 
Mike@Coastal; Rice, Katie@Coastal; Aguirre, Paloma@Coastal; Harmon, 
Meagan@Coastal; Uranga, Roberto@Coastal; Cummings, Justin@Coastal

Cc: Huckelbridge, Kate@Coastal; David Hodge; Hi-Jin Hodge; Tillema, Logan@Coastal; 
Cooper, Isobel@Coastal; Rexing, Stephanie@Coastal

Subject: Re: Hodge:  Thursday, 12.a (A-2-SMC-11-041-A1-EDD)
Attachments: Letter_toCCC_History_061324.pdf; 2010 County bathroom permit--no wetland left.pdf; 

2005 trail CDP--wetland to be eliminated.pdf; May 2024 ltr to Coastal Commission re 
Hodge ADU.pdf

Dear Coastal Commissioners:  
 
The staff report in this matter contains a number of unsupported assertions about the history of the 
County’s permitted fill of wetlands on the Hodge property in 2008.  Staff suggest that the County’s fill of 
this property, pursuant to the CDP the County gave itself years before the Hodges purchased it, was the 
Hodges’ idea and that the County had no idea what was going on.  This version of history cannot be 
squared with the documentary evidence from the time:  The County’s permit plans from 2005 
unambiguously depict that the County’s public trail project would remove the wetland at issue, and the 
County’s subsequent CDP to itself for the public restroom in the same area as that wetland shows no 
wetland remaining.   Excerpts from the actual project plans from the County’s 2005 CDP (showing the 
wetland proposed for elimination) and 2010 CDP (showing a bathroom being built atop a now non-
wetland area) are attached.   
 
The County fully understood that filling this wetland was part of the permit it gave itself.  Staff have 
presented no evidence otherwise. 
 
A letter from my client (attached) explains the actual history of this fill, and what the Hodges and County 
knew and when they knew it. 
 
My client’s letter also notes a significant part of this ADU project that staff haven’t told you about:  the 
Hodges have proposed creating new wetlands on their property.  This is not a “weakening amendment”; 
in fact, the Hodges’ proposal will improve the environment and create new wetlands where the County 
long ago had filled them.  I plan to address this omission on Thursday. 
 
I look forward to Thursday’s hearing. 
 
Thank you. 
 
 

PETER PROWS
 

235 Montgomery Street, Suite 935
 

San Francisco, California  94104
 

Direct: (415) 402-2708  Cell: (415) 994-8991 
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On Jun 7, 2024, at 11:20, Peter Prows <pprows@briscoelaw.net> wrote: 
 
Dear Coastal Commissioners:  
 
I represent the Hodge family, which applied to build a small ADU on their lot in San Mateo 
County for Mr. Hodge’s 99-year-old mother.  This matter will be coming to a hearing before 
you next Thursday.  The Hodges are documentary filmmakers, and they are making a film 
(“The Impossible House”) that explains the regulatory struggle they and others in the 
Coastal Zone face when trying to build the housing that State law requires be built. 
 
Director Huckelbridge has applied the incorrect legal standard to refuse to even consider 
the application.  Director Huckelbridge has not responded to requests going back more 
than a year to meet. 
 
Staff’s main justification for why this application should not even be considered is that it 
will “lessen” wetland protections on the property.  But San Mateo County long ago filled 
the wetlands on the property with a CDP from 2005.  Staff continue to overlook that the 
wetlands on this property were legally filled long ago, and to characterize the current 
application as seeking to build atop illegal wetland fill.  
 
The facts matter.  This hearing presents an opportunity for you to do the right thing and 
allow a very modest ADU project to proceed to build new housing in a County that 
desperately needs it. 
 
Staff also make various vague and unsubstantiated assertions that there are violations on 
the property, but we met with enforcement staff last summer to explain that there are no 
violations and we have not heard back from them in the 9 months since.  It is past time for 
staff to drop such allegations. 
 
Staff also misread the unambiguous provisions of a deed restriction they previously 
approved. 
 
I sent a letter to Coastal Commissions staff on these issues, which they have not 
responded to or provided you.  My letter is attached. 
 
I am currently planning to attend the meeting in person and would be happy to meet and 
discuss this matter with any of you beforehand. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Peter Prows 
Counsel for Hodge family 

 



David and Hi-Jin Hodge

June 13, 2024 

The Purchase and Development of 201 Magellan Avenue  

(Formerly 97 Alameda Avenue) 

On May 1, 2008, we made an initial offer on the property at 201 Magellan Avenue. 
The seller soon accepted our offer, and we had a short contingency period in the 
agreement to conduct our due diligence. On May 13, 2008, we met with David 
Holbrook from the San Mateo County Planning Department to inquire about any 
potential issues with building on this parcel. Here is his email summary following 
our meeting: 

"The good news is that LCP Policy 7.18 expressly allows the mandated 100' buffer to 
be reduced to 50' when no reasonable alternative exists. In that context, your 
project appears to have exhausted all other reasonable options. The project's 
setback from the creek is OK. One of the two required side yard setbacks (along 
Magellan; you're proposing 5' where 10' would be the minimum required) would likely 
qualify for a variance, so I don't see a critical issue there. So, barring anything I'm 
not seeing or missing here, this proposal appears feasible to submit as part of the 
required CDP/Variance application." 

Following this confirmation, we removed our contingency and closed escrow on the 
property on July 7, 2008. At the time, the seller was asking for a higher price but 
needed a quick sale due to an estate liquidation. We did not have a lot of money 
but offered a lower price, which the seller accepted, allowing us time to gather 
resources for building a home and navigating the permitting process, including 
obtaining necessary variances. 

After purchasing the lot in mid-July 2008, we were busy with personal 
commitments, including my oldest daughter’s wedding in Atlanta in August and 
preparations for an artistic exhibition of our work in Tokyo opening in October. 
Although we were developing concepts for the house, we had not finalized 
anything. We anticipated needing 5-foot side yard setbacks and a 20-foot front 
yard setback, and we were working on designs that would fit within this basic 
footprint. 

On August 21, 2008, we complied with the fire marshal's request to cut the grass on 
our lot. (This request was confirmed by the Coastal Commission.) In early 
September 2008, we noticed dirt and large earth-moving equipment on our lot, 
related to the Coastal Trail extension and a planned bridge spanning the drainage 
ditch. A large sign was posted on-site stating this was a publicly funded project by 
the “STATE OF CALIFORNIA” and “SAN MATEO COUNTY.” The contractor assured 
us that the equipment would not cause any issues and would be removed once the 
project was complete. We allowed this, thinking we were being good neighbors and 
citizens—and that we might get in trouble from the State or County if we said no. 

201 Magellan Avenue Half Moon Bay, CA 94019     415 370 2550



David and Hi-Jin Hodge

June 13, 2024 

Signage, dirt and equipment on our property. 

 

The County was fully aware of the staging and use of dirt for this project, as the 
County had an employee stationed on the project nearly every day and the 
County’s plans for the project proposed filling the wetland there. If the County is 
now claiming that it was unaware of this fill, that is not consistent with what it 
knew and did in 2008. 

At that time, we were unaware that in 2005 the county had obtained a Coastal 
Development Permit (CDP) to place dirt on our parcel. Please note this was three 
years before we owned the property. This CDP was never referenced during the 
multi-year permitting process for our house. We only learned about this permit 
through a Public Records Request in 2022, after we applied for a permit for an ADU. 
The bridge construction and dirt placement caused more problems than 
anticipated. Had we known the implications, we would have insisted that the 
county remove the dirt immediately. 

201 Magellan Avenue Half Moon Bay, CA 94019     415 370 2550



David and Hi-Jin Hodge

June 13, 2024 

In 2013, the county issued itself another CDP to build a public bathroom on the 
adjoining lot while at the same time our project was being scrutinized by the 
Coastal Commission for allegedly building on illegally filled soil. The Coastal 
Commission blamed us for destroying wetlands, which was actually caused by the 
county's actions. The county proceeded with the bathroom construction without 
mentioning the permit for the soil placement, indicating a double standard in 
regulatory enforcement. 

Initially, we were unaware that a public toilet was planned for the adjoining lot. We 
had attempted to purchase the adjacent lot from two brothers who had inherited 
it from their grandfather. Although we eventually agreed on a price, the brothers 
decided at the last minute to donate the land to the Peninsula Open Space Trust 
(POST) in honor of their grandfather. Unbeknownst to them, POST later deeded the 
land to the county for a public bathroom. We only discovered this transaction 
around 2012 or 2013. To mitigate the impact, we screened the bathroom with 
plants, making it not visible from our home. 

The permitting process for our main house was excessively long. It took 41 months 
with the county, 25 months with the Coastal Commission, an additional 29 months 
to sort out details, and 13 months for construction, totaling 108 months or nine 
years. We ended up with a deed restriction that now prevents us from building an 
ADU. Currently, we are in the third year of attempting to gain permission to build 
the ADU and have spent tens of thousands of dollars on various specialists and 
legal fees, with no progress. 

We have identified mistakes made by both the county and the Coastal 
Commission during this process. We propose a win-win solution: allow us to build 
the ADU, and we will add a housing unit to the community and address issues 
caused by the bridge and toilet construction, including flooding, the spread of 
invasive plant species, due to the county’s lack of maintenance, which goes 
against the requirement. We request that the county and the Coastal Commission 
approve our ADU project to resolve these ongoing issues and benefit all parties 
involved. 

Thank you, 

David and Hi-Jin Hodge

201 Magellan Avenue Half Moon Bay, CA 94019     415 370 2550






